

DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE QUALITY OF NATURAL FEED BROILER CHICKEN WITH THE ADDITION OF GARLIC LEAVES MEAL TO PRODUCE PRODUCTION PERFORMANCE, CARCASS QUALITY, AND HEALTHY MEAT QUALITY

Syahrir¹⁾, Sugiarto¹⁾, Nuun Marfuah¹⁾, Muhammad Teguh¹⁾

¹⁾Animal Husbandry Study Program, Faculty Animal Husbandry and Fishery University of Tadulako, Palu

Author coreponden : Muhammad Teguh

E-mail: muhamm4dteguh@gmail.com

Submit: 3 April 2023, Revised: 02 May 2024, Accepted: June 2024

DOI : <https://doi.org/10.22487/agroland.v11i1.1673>

ABSTRACT

Garlic leaves contain a phytochemical compound, namely allicin which functions as an antimicrobial and antioxidant and can reduce cholesterol and fat in the body so that it can produce healthy chicken growth. Research on meat quality and productivity of broilers obtaining the garlic leaves meal percentage (R0=0; R1=2.5; R2=5.0; R3=7.5; P4=10%) in feed. This study used a completely randomized design (CRD) with The Honest Significant Difference (HSD) as an advanced test. The parameters observed were feed consumption, body weight gain, feed conversion, carcass percentage, and carcass component percentage (chest, upper thigh, lower thigh, back, wings, and abdominal fat). The results showed the addition of garlic leaves meal had a very significant effect ($P<0.01$) on protein digestibility, energy metabolism, and feed consumption, but had no effect ($P>0.05$) on body weight gain and feed conversion. Treatment had a significant effect ($P<0.05$) on the percentage of chicken breast carcass components, a very significant effect ($P<0.01$) on the upper thigh and lower thigh carcass components but had no effect ($P>0.05$) on carcass percentage, chicken back and wings. Treatment had a very significant effect ($P<0.01$) on the percentage of abdominal fat. In conclusion, the treatment gave excellent growth in broilers and produced healthier meat due to the low abdominal fat content.

Keywords: Garlic leaves meal, Production performance, Carcass component.

INTRODUCTION

Raising of chicken is a business whose products are mostly absorbed by the consumer community. Chicken meat is a product of the chicken farming business,

which is consumed almost every day by the community, apart from being easy to obtain, the price is relatively cheap and affordable.

The main problem in chicken farming is feedstuff. Lack of feed often

occurs in several areas, especially during the dry season, and is a problem that must be overcome. The existing feedstuff still relies on imports, so the price of chicken feed is still overpriced. In the intensive livestock business, feed is a production cost of about 60-70%. The provision of feed raw materials is one of the obstacles to producing competitive poultry products.

Feed plays an important role in livestock metabolism such as for growth, maintenance of body condition, and production. Therefore, it is necessary to look for high-quality feed, but easy to obtain, continuously available, non-competitive with human needs, non-toxic and economical, so breeders must make efforts so that feed costs can produce optimal production. The use of non-organic feedstuff can cause microbial retention and antibiotic residues in the body of chickens. As a result, the resulting product is unhealthy and endangers the health of humans who consume it.

One way to anticipate this problem is to utilize traditional feedstuff. The use of traditional feedstuff has been widely used as animal feed including the use of clove leaf extract as a natural antibiotic that can be used as a substitute for synthetic antibiotics (Hafsah, et al. 2022), the use of garlic extract as an antibacterial which can prevent the body from attack by pathogenic bacteria (Yuli F.N., 2014) and many more.

Garlic contains more than 100 very useful secondary metabolites including alliin, alliinase, allicin, S-allyl cysteine, diallyl sulfide, and allyl methyl trisulfide (Challem, 1994). Allicin is the most abundant organosulfur compound in garlic. This compound will appear when garlic is cut or crushed. Allicin is an unstable compound and is not resistant to heat. These compounds mostly contain sulfur which is responsible for the taste, aroma, and pharmacological properties of garlic such as antibacterial, antifungal, antioxidant, and anticancer. The biological activity of garlic has been widely studied, one of which is antimicrobial, antioxidant, and anti-inflammatory (Borlinghaus, et al., 2014; Charu, et al., 2014). Active volatile components in spices arise after

processing. The Nutrient Content of garlic extract, Protein 6.36%; Crude fat 0.50%; Carbohydrates 33.06%; Crude fiber 2.1%, and Energy 149 Kcal/g (USDA, 2016). The nutrient content of garlic powder Protein is 16.78%; Crude fat 4.11%; Carbohydrates 33.06%; Crude fiber 0.42% and energy 3.334 Kcal/g (Ahmad et al., 2017).

Garlic leaves contain a phytochemical compound, namely allicin which functions as an antimicrobial, and antioxidant and can reduce cholesterol and fat in the body, and scordinin can function as a growth booster because it can bind proteins and decompose them in the body. Nutrient content per 100g of garlic: Protein 7%; Fat 0.3%; Carbohydrates 24.10%; and 1.10% fiber. The nutritional content of garlic leaves meal, Protein 13.52%; Crude fat 2.87%; Crude fiber 24.83%, Energy 1463.66 Kcal; Calcium 0.48%, and Phosphate 0.33% (Dodit, 2010).

The presence of a phytochemical compound in garlic leaves, the alliance compound, will trigger the change of the precursor component to a sulfur component and it is this which is then reported to be efficacious in spurring growth (Wijaya, 1997). Scordinin is believed to provide or enhance body development. It is due to garlic's ability to combine with protein and decompose it so that the protein is easily digested by the body (Syamsiah and Tajudin, 2003). One of the feedstuffs that have the potential to be utilized, does not compete with the needs of the community, and can be easily cultivated and has not received attention is garlic leaves.

The nutrients contained in garlic leaves, if handled seriously can be used as a feedstuff, thereby reducing the high cost of feed, but so far it has not been used as a feedstuff in chicken feed without harming the growth performance of broilers.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Livestock and Feed

A total of 100 broiler chickens one day old (DOC) were used in this study. The chickens are kept for five weeks and

will be fed according to the feed formulation used. Feed preparation (Table 1) is based on the nutrient content recommended by NRC (1994). Feed treatment in this study can be seen in Table 1.

Parameters and Analysis Data

Broilers were kept and fed with the formulation of feed for five weeks. the variable measurement was feed consumption, body weight gain, feed conversion, energy digestibility, protein digestibility, carcass quality, quality of carcass component, and abdominal fat. The research design was completely randomized design with five treatments and four repetitions. The percentage of addition of garlic leaves meal (0;2.5;5;7.5;10%). If there is a significant effect, will be analyzed by The Honest Significant Difference (HSD) test.

RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

Protein digestibility and Metabolism Energy.

Protein Digestibility

The analysis of variance (Appendix 1) showed that the treatment with the addition of the percentage of Garlic Leaf Powder (GLP) in the feed had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on protein digestibility, with an average digestibility of $68.78 \pm 2.17\%$ - $75.95 \pm 1.09\%$, the more GLP added to the feed, the higher the protein digestibility of R4 ($75.95 \pm 1.09\%$).

Research on the addition of boiled durian seed meal to the feed had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on protein

digestibility of 73.44% (Sugiarto and Nuun, 2018). Research on the addition of centrifugal rumen fraction had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on protein digestibility 69.35 ± 0.99 - 74.32 ± 1.26 (Sugiarto et al., 2014). The digestibility value of protein feedstuff is divided into three (digestibility of low quality 50-60%; digestibility of medium quality 60-70% and digestibility of high quality above 70% (Tillman et. al. 1998). Judging from the digestibility of feed protein with the addition of garlic leaves meal, it has a higher digestibility, because it gives the aroma of the feed, so it is preferred by livestock and helps metabolize better digestibility. The aroma, taste, and texture greatly affect the palatability of feed (Sudiyono and Purwatri, 2007). Poultry acceptance is influenced by taste, texture, and smell, the consequences felt after food is swallowed and its behavior where birds have a gustative of taste buds sensory system on their tongue which can affect the taste of their food (Amrullah, 2003).

The result of The Honest Significant Difference shows that treatment R0, R1, R2, and R3 gives a different protein digestibility with treatment R4. The increased protein digestibility with the addition of garlic leaves meal, it is suspected that garlic leaves contain a phytochemical compound, namely allicin which functions as an antimicrobial antioxidant. The nutrient content of garlic leaves meal, Protein 13.52%; Crude fat 2.87%; Crude fiber 24.83%, Energy 1463.66 Kcal; Calcium 0.48%, and Phosphate 0.33% (Dodit, 2010).

Table 1. The Nutrient Content of Rations or Treatment Feed Materials.

Feedstuff	CP	CF	CF	ME (Ckal)	Ca	P
Corn	9,28	2,05	3,8	3370	0,02	0,08
Rice Bran	13,26	13,05	13	1630	0,07	0,22
Bungkil Kelapa	21,04	9,87	6,8	1540	0,19	0,60
Soybean meal	37,5	5,05	0,8	3510	0,29	0,27
Fish meal	50,2	1,03	2,0	3080	4,19	0,37
Garlic leaves meal ^a	13,52	24,83	2,87	1463,66	0,48	0,33
Top Mix	-	-	-	-	5,38	1,44

Table 2. Composition and Nutrient Content of treatment feed.

Feedstuff (%)	Treatment s				
	R0	R1	R2	R3	R4
Corn	56,0	56,0	56,0	56,0	56,0
Rice Bran	6,0	6,0	6,0	6,0	6,0
Bungkil kelapa	10,0	7,5	5,0	2,5	0,0
Soybean meal	10,0	10,0	10,0	10,0	10,0
Fish meal	17,0	17,0	17,0	17,0	17,0
Premix	1,0	1,0	1,0	1,0	1,0
Garlic leaves meal	0,0	2,5	5,0	7,5	10,0
Total	100	100	100	100	100
Nutrient content	R0	R1	R2	R3	R4
Crude protein (%)	20,38	20,19	20,01	19,82	19,63
Crude fat (%)	4,01	3,91	3,81	3,71	3,62
EM (Kcal/kg)	3013,60	3011,69	3010,21	3009,12	3009,73
Crude fiber (%)	3,60	3,97	4,35	4,72	5,09
Ca (%)	0,77	0,78	0,79	0,80	0,81
P (%)	0,21	0,20	0,19	0,19	0,18

Table 3. The average of protein digestibility (%) and Metabolism energy (Kcal/kg).

Digestibility	Treatments				
	R0	R1	R2	R3	R4
Protein**	68,78±2,17 ^a	69,30±0,85 ^{ab}	72,49±1,30 ^{ab}	73,54±1,05 ^b	75,95±1,09 ^b
ME**	2549,37±26,52 ^a	2602,61±32,87 ^{ab}	2656,08±46,43 ^{ab}	2725,36±48,56 ^{bc}	2793,31±53,53 ^c

Note: ** = had a very significant effect.

Table 4. The average of feed consumption (g), body weight gain (g), and Feed Conversion

Parameters	Treatments				
	R0	R1	R2	R3	R4
Feed Consumption**	3692,50±40,10 ^a	3793,68±58,18 ^{ab}	3831,50±51,84 ^b	3876,78±36,45 ^b	3893,45±54,16 ^b
Body Weight Gain ^{ns}	1899,90±146,89	1955,08±168,96	2018,48±209,04	2065,48±168,46	2115,35±90,48
Feed conversion ^{ns}	1,95±0,16	1,95±0,14	1,92±0,22	1,89±0,15	1,84±0,08

Note; ** = had a significant effect, ^{ns} non significant

Digestibility of Metabolism Energy

The results of the analysis of variance showed that the treatment with the addition of the percentage of Garlic Leaf meal in the feed had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on the digestibility of metabolic energy $2549.37 \pm 26.52 - 2793.31 \pm 53, 53$. Research on the treatment of the addition of durian seed meal in providing digestibility of metabolic energy $2128.73 - 2474.06$ Kcal/kg (Sugiarto et al., 2014).

Feed consumption is influenced by the nutrient content of the feed, especially the feed energy content (Scoot et al., 1992). Energy use is available for all purposes, including daily life needs, growth, and egg production. Excess energy will be stored as fat, and excess metabolic energy is not excreted by the chicken body, so the most efficient way of feeding chickens is to make feed balanced between energy levels and other feed substances (Wahju 2004).

The Honest Significant Difference (HSD) stated that the R0, R1, R2, and R3 treatments resulted in significantly different metabolic energy digestibility from the R4 treatment. Increased energy digestibility, it is suspected that garlic leaves contain a phytochemical compound,

namely allicin which has function as an antimicrobial, and antioxidant. The nutritional content of garlic leaves meal, Protein 13.52%; Crude fat 2.87%; Crude fiber 24.83%, Energy 1463.66 Kcal; Calcium 0.48% and Phosphate 0.33% (Dodit, 2010).

Table 5. The average of carcass percentages and carcass component of broilers (%).

Parameters	Treatments				
	R0	R1	R2	R3	R4
Carcass percentages ^{ns}	73,71±2,18	73,90±5,10	74,15±2,59	74,76±2,83	75,29±3,51
Carcass component:	35,48±0,66 ^a	36,59±1,5 ^{ab}	37,38±1,05 ^{ab}	37,60±1,06 ^{ab}	37,93±0,72 ^b
- Breast [*]	12,60±0,29 ^a	13,11±0,65 ^{ab}	14,22±0,41 ^{ab}	15,12±0,76 ^b	15,98±1,29 ^{bc}
- Upper thigh ^{**}	10,83±0,86 ^a	10,98±0,42 ^a	12,53±0,34 ^b	12,69±0,26 ^b	13,95±1,22 ^b
- Lower thigh ^{**}	20,61±1,58	21,74±1,759,66±0,24	22,28±2,14	22,95±3,03	24,07±0,07
- Back ^{ns}	9,48±0,20		9,91±0,34	9,93±0,20	10,09±0,36
- Wings ^{ns}					

Feed consumption

Feed consumption is a very important factor because the capacity to consume feed is a limiting factor in feed utilization in addition to the feed palatability factor. The analysis of variance showed that the treatment of the use of garlic leaves meal up to a level of 10% in the feed had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on feed consumption. The higher level of the giving of garlic leaves meal, the higher the consumption of broiler feed. The lowest feed consumption was in treatment R0 = 3692.50g and the highest in treatment R4 = 3893.45g/head during the study. It can be interpreted that the addition of garlic leaves meal up to a level of 10% can be tolerated by broilers. Changes in palatability, especially smell and taste, occur in the ration due to the addition of garlic leaves meal have a significant effect on the consumption of broiler. The research conducted by Nuningtyas (2014) on broiler chickens with 35 days of maintenance, feed consumption ranged from 2663.8 - 2847.1 g/head/day.

One of the factors that influence the higher level of feed consumption is

palatability. Palatability is the level of preference for livestock of feed. Physical appearance, especially color is the more important characteristic of feed and is a determinant factor in the choice of feed by livestock (Nuningtyas, 2014). In addition, the increase in feed consumption in the treatment feed, which received the addition of garlic leaves meal, was due to the active compounds in the form of allicin, selenium, and methylate trisulfide. The allicin compound is anti-bacterial and can prevent the body from being attacked by pathogenic bacterial infections. Methylallyl trisulfide prevents blood coagulation, while selenium works as an antioxidant that can prevent blood clots, blood flow becomes smoother so that metabolic processes are better, and appetite increases. The second possibility is due to the active component of allicin in garlic, which acts as an anti-microbial and anti-inflammatory. Allicin can fight infections by gram-negative and positive bacteria and can prevent damage to the small intestine (Rabinowitch and Currah, 2002). So that chickens fed with the addition of garlic leave meal can grow optimally because the active compounds of

garlic can inhibit the growth of harmful microorganisms in the digestive tract of chickens, so the utilization of nutrients by chickens can be optimal, and the growth will increase (Nuningtyas, 2014).

Body weight gain

One of the criteria for assessing whether livestock productivity is good enough is knowing the body weight gain of the livestock. The increase in feed consumption occurs due to the influence of the level of use of garlic leaves meal on feed consumption which will result in the appearance of body weight. The increase in feed consumption occurs due to the influence of the level of use of garlic leaves meal on feed consumption which will result in the appearance of body weight. The analysis of variance showed that the treatment of giving garlic powder up to a level of 10% in the feed had no significant effect ($P > 0.05$) on broiler body weight gain, meaning that the addition of garlic leave meal into the feed did not have a significant effect on the increase in body weight gain. The higher the level of garlic leaves meal additions, the higher the body weight gain of broilers. The lowest body weight gain was in treatment R0 = 1899.90 g, and the highest was in treatment R4 = 2115.35g/head during the study.

Increasing feed consumption in this study did not give significant results on body weight gain. The use of garlic leaves meal that is too high has not resulted in maximum body weight gain. Giving garlic leaves meal at a level of 7.5 – 10% has a high consumption, but the resulting body weight gain is not optimal because the protein in garlic leaves meal at a level that is too high is not used efficiently to increase body weight gain. It is because the nutrient content consumed does not meet the needs resulting feed quality decrease, and the achieved body weight gain is not optimal. It means that the content of feed substances is less efficiently utilized by the body to increase body weight gain. It may be due to the less optimal work of the active compound

scordinin found in garlic leaves meal. Compounds in garlic are volatile, which means that they evaporate easily when there is a heating process (Bintang and Muhammad, 2007).

Feed conversion

Giving garlic leaves meals from the lowest P1 (2.5%) to the highest P4 (10%) showed a decrease in feed conversion value compared to the control treatment. The results of the analysis of the various effects of giving garlic powder up to a level of 10% had no significant effect ($P > 0.05$) on feed conversion. The results showed that the highest feed conversion was in treatment R0 (1.95), and the lowest was in treatment R4 (1.84). Feed consumption R0 was low and resulted in low body weight gain. The addition of 10% garlic leaves meal gave the best contribution compared to other treatment feeds because the increase in feed consumption in the treatment was offset by an increase in body weight so that feed conversion was low while R0 was not given garlic leaves meal had a higher feed conversion value than giving garlic leaves meal to a level of 10%. It is due to the feed consumed being less efficiently utilized in body weight gain. Feed conversion is the ability of livestock to convert feed into several products in a certain time unit, both for meat and egg production (Anggorodi, 1994).

There was a decrease in feed conversion for all treatments with the addition of garlic leaves meal. But able to produce the most optimal body weight gain so that the lowest feed conversion is obtained. It shows that in terms of the active compounds in garlic, it acts as an antioxidant and prevents the coagulation of red blood cells. Garlic also contains active ingredients belonging to essential oils, namely allicin and scordinin (Amagase, 2006). Scordinin plays a role in providing strength and growth for the body. It shows that the garlic leaves meal also acts as a natural antibiotic, where people can consume meat safely to avoid the effects

of drug residues due to excessive use of antibiotics.

Carcass Percentages

The results variance analysis showed no significant effect ($P>0.05$) on broiler carcass percentage 75.81 ± 3.58 - 78.04 ± 2.80 . The treatment of adding mustard greens meal 0-20% had no significant effect ($P> 0.05$) on the percentage of broiler carcasses 69.99-77.79% (Jola et al., 2019). Research on the addition of 0-10% banana weevil meal had a significant effect ($P<0.05$) on the percentage of broiler carcasses aged five weeks $61.32+2.81$ - 67.72 ± 3.63 (Dwi et al., 2019). The addition of market waste vegetables increases farmers' profits and reduces environmental pollution, the more vegetable waste meal is given, and the carcass presentation will increase more. The broiler carcass percentage is 73% (Lesson and Summers, 2008). Treatment of 5% Fermentation Rations Gayo Coffee Peel Flour and Probiotics and the addition of 1% probiotics significantly different ($P<0.05$) Carcass percentage 69.59 ± 2.03 - $73.29 \pm 1.28\%$.

Percentage of Chicken Breast Carcass Components

The result of variance analysis showed that the treatment had a significant effect ($P<0.05$) on the chicken breast carcass component 35.48 ± 0.66 - 37.93 ± 0.72 . Research on feed addition containing palm kernel meal resulted in a chicken breast percentage of 31.26-32.26% (Oktavia, 2013). The carcass percentage parts are closely related to carcass weight, while carcass weight is affected by live weight (Suswono et al., 1992). The more given garlic leaves meal, increase the percentage of chicken breast carcass.

The Honest Significant Difference (HSD) test stated that the R0, R1, R2, and R3 treatments were significantly different from the R4 treatment. Increasing the percentage of chicken breast, it is suspected that garlic leaves meal contains a phytochemical compound, namely allicin which functions as an antimicrobial, and

antioxidant, so feed consumption increases and increases the percentage of chicken breast carcass components. Feed restriction treatment had no significant effect ($P>0.05$) on chicken breast percentages 39.16 ± 0.57 - $42.69\pm 0.38\%$ (Mohammed et al., 2020). The effect giving garlic, black pepper, and red chili in the feed had a significant effect ($P<0.05$) on broiler carcass quality, with a breast percentage of 33.8-35.1% (Nikola et. al. 2016)

Percentage of Upper Thigh and Lower Thigh Carcass Components

The results of the analysis of variance, the treatment had a very significant effect ($P <0.01$) on the percentage of the carcass component of the chicken upper thigh 12.60 ± 0.29 - 15.98 ± 1.29 and the lower thigh 10.83 ± 0.86 - $13, 95\pm 1.22$. The percentage of chicken thigh carcass components is 23.43-29.93%. The effect of giving garlic, black pepper, and red chili herbs in the feed had a significant effect ($P <0.05$) on broiler carcass quality, with a thigh percentage of 31.4-32.6% (Nikola et. al., 2016). Feed restriction treatment had no significant effect ($P>0.05$) on the percentage of upper thigh 14.50 ± 1.35 - $13.00\pm 2.33\%$ and lower thigh 10.27 ± 0.27 - $16.85\pm 1, 85\%$ (Mohammed et al, 2020).

The Honest Significant Difference (HSD) results stated that the R0, R1, R2, and R3 treatments were significantly different from the R4 treatment. Increasing the percentage of thighs, due to the presence of antimicrobials, so that the feed will be digested better and have a very real effect on increasing the chicken thighs percentage. Research on the treatment of 1.0% black pepper supplementation in the feed had a significant effect ($P<0.05$) on the percentage of chicken thigh carcass components (Tazi et. al., 2014).

Percentage of Chicken Back Carcass Components

The results of variance analysis, treatment had no effect ($P>0.05$) on the percentage of chicken back components 20.61 ± 1.58 - $24.07 \pm 0.07\%$. Giving

chicken herbs produces about 20% of the back carcass (Zaenab et al., 2005). The effect of giving garlic, black pepper, and red chili herbs in the feed had a significant effect ($P < 0.05$) on broiler carcass quality, with a percentage of backs of 20.9-21.8% (Nikola et al., 2016). In its growth, chickens need natural herbs that can help their digestive metabolism to increase chicken body weight, carcass percentage, and chicken back carcass components (Sari et al., 2014). The use of garlic leaves meal flour increases the percentage of chicken carcass components which are higher, because it contains protein, vitamins, energy and antimicrobials, which play a role in carbohydrate metabolism and chicken growth.

Percentage of wings carcass component of Broilers

The variance analysis result had no effect ($P > 0.05$) on the percentage of chicken wing components 9.48 ± 0.20 - $10.09 \pm 0.36\%$. Feed restriction treatment had no significant effect ($P > 0.05$) on the percentage of chicken wings 9.26 ± 0.31 - $10.20 \pm 0.71\%$ (Mohammed et al, 2020). The effect of giving garlic, black pepper, and red chili herbs in the feed had a significant effect ($p < 0.05$) on broiler carcass quality, with wing percentages of 11.4-12.6% (Nikola et al, 2016). The percentage of chicken wings ranges from 10.52-13.75% (Helena, 2011).

The variance analysis result treatment had a very significant effect ($P < 0.05$) on the abdominal fat content of broilers 4.49 ± 0.19 - 5.82 ± 0.40 mg. The addition of 0-10% banana weevil meal had a very significant effect ($P < 0.01$) on the percentage of chicken abdominal fat 1.21 ± 0.09 - 2.24 ± 0.30 mg (Dwi et al., 2019).

Salam (2013) the broiler carcass abdominal fat percentage ranged from 0.73%-3.78%. Treatment of Fermented Rations 5% Gayo Coffee Peel meal and Probiotics and the addition of 1% probiotics Not significantly different ($P > 0.05$) Percentage of abdominal fat 0.48 ± 0.23 - $0.10 \pm 0.37\%$, there was a decrease in the percentage of fat broiler stomachs. Abdominal fat is body fat stored in the abdominal cavity, including the fat that protects the gizzard. Fat deposits in the body of chickens, including abdominal fat, are the result of metabolic processes of nutrients in the body of chickens that exceed the level needed by the body of the chicken itself, both as maintenance and for reproduction (Oktaviana et al., 2010). It is due to the energy content in the rations is not too different, so the level of energy storage in the body in the form of fat is the same between treatments. Reducing the energy value of the ration, or increasing the percentage of protein, will increase the growth rate and increase the amount of fat.

HSD test results show that treatments P1, P2, P3, and P4 resulted in a lower percentage of abdominal fat than treatment P0. Effect of andaliman (*zanthoxylum acanthopodium* DC) supplementation in rations. Very significant effect ($P > 0.01$) on the abdominal fat content of chickens from 0.83 to 0.06-0.46 to 0.06% (Pajri et al., 2019). Fiber can reduce fat absorption so that fat deposition into the chicken body can be suppressed (Sutardi, 1992). Mahfudz et al., (2000) to digest crude fiber requires a lot of energy so that chickens do not have excess energy to be stored in the form of fat.

Table 5. The average of abdominal fat content (mg/100g).

Fat Percentage	Treatments				
	P0 50:0	P1 40:10	P2 30:20	P3 20:30	P4 = 10:40
Abdominal Fat**	5,82±0,40	5,74±0,22	5,24±0,16	4,84±0,24	4,49±0,19

Note: ** had a very significant effect

CONCLUSION

Treatment of the addition of Garlic Leaves meal in the feed gave higher protein digestibility and metabolic energy, thereby increasing feed consumption, body weight gain, feed conversion, and an increase in the percentage of breast, upper thigh, and lower thigh carcass components. The treatment lowered the abdominal fat content lower than the control

REFERENCES

- Ahmad, S., Nurliana dan Sri, W. 2017. Pemberian Pakan Terbatas dan Tepung Bawang Putih (*Allium sativum*) terhadap Persentase Karkas dan Persentase Lemak Abdominal Pada Ayam Pedaging. Prosiding Seminar Nasional Biotik. ISBN: 978-602-60401-3-8, 311-317
- Amagase, H. 2006 Clarifying the Real Bioactive Constituents of Garlic. J. Nutr. 136: 716S–725S.
- Amrullah, I.K. 2003. Nutrisi Ayam Petelur Seri Beternak Mandiri. Lembaga Satu Gunung Budi. Bogor.
- Anggorodi, R. 1994. Ilmu Makanan Ternak Unggas. Universitas Indonesia Press, Jakarta
- Bintang, I. A.K dan Muhammad. Z. 2007. Mencapai Bobot Siap Pasar melalui penggunaan Bawang Putih (*Allium Sativum* L) pada ransum Komersial untuk Ayam Broiler. Jurnal Pengembangan Peternakan Tropis. Volume 32, No. 3. Hal167-172.
- Borlinghaus, J., F. Albrecht, M.C.H. Gruhlke, I.D. Nwachukwu, and A.J. Slusarenko. 2014. Allicin: chemistry and biological properties. Molecules. 19:12591–12618. doi:10.3390/molecules190812591
- Challem, J. 1994. The Wonder of Garlic. http://www.drpasswater.com/nutrition/library/wonders_garlic.html diakses 26 Juni 2021
- Charu, K., S. Yogita, and S. Sonali. 2014. Neutraceutical potential of organosulfur compounds in fresh garlic and garlic preparations. Int. J. Pharm. Bio. Sci. 5(1): (B)112–126.
- Dodit, E. P. 2010. Pengaruh Suplementasi Tepung Daun Bawang Putih (*Allium Sativum*) dalam Ransum terhadap Persentase Lemak Abdominal, Kadar Lemak dan Kadar Protein Daging Itik Lokal Jantan. Skripsi, Program Studi Produksi Ternak, Fakultas Pertanian Universitas Sebelas Maret, Surakarta
- Dwi, K. P., Osfar, S. dan Eko, W. 2019. Pengaruh Penambahan Tepung Bonggol Pisang Pada Pakan terhadap Berat Karkas, Persentase Karkas dan Lemak Abdominal Ayam Pedaging. *Jurnal Nutrisi Ternak Tropis*, Vol 2 No 1 pp 33-41.
- Hafsah, A. P. Damayanti, Syahrir, Tahir, F. Rahmasari, M. R. Alshahab. 2022. Immune Organs and Growth Performance of Male Laying Hens with Use of Eugenol Clove Leaf Oil as a Substitute of Antibiotic in Feed. *Agroland*, Vol. 9 No 1 (52-58).
- Hasil analisis. 2022. Hasil Analisis Laboratorium Nutrisi dan Makanan Ternak Fakultas Peternakan dan Perikanan Tadulako, Palu
- Helena, M. D. 2011. Persentase Karkas dan Potongan Komersial Ayam Broiler yang diberi Pakan Nabati dan Komersial. Skripsi. Fakultas Peternakan Institut Pertanian Bogor. Bogor.
- Jola, J.M.R. Londok., John E.G. Rompis dan Claudya, M. 2017. Kualitas Karkas Ayam Pedaging yang diberi

- Ransum Mengandung Limbah Sawi. *Jurnal Zoetek* Vol. 37 No. 1 : 1 – 7.
- Lesson, S. and J.D. Summers. 2008. *Commercial Poultry Nutrition*. 3 rd ed. Nottingham (UK): Nottingham University Pr.
- Mahfudz, L. D., W. Sarengat dan B. Srigandono. 2000. Penggunaan ampas tahu sebagai bahan penyusun ransum broiler. *Prosiding Seminar Nasional Pengembangan Peternakan Lokal*, Universitas Jendral Soedirman, Purwokerto.
- Mohammed, M. M., S. S. Shawkat and Z. A. Mohammed. 2020. Impact of Feed Withdrawal In Different Periods On Carcass Characteristics Of Female Broiler Chicks. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 18 (2) 14-24. iasj.net/iasj/article/195378
- Nasir, Z., Grashorn, M.A. 2010. Effects of Echinacea purpurea and Nigella sativa supplementation on broiler performance, carcass and meat quality. *Journal of Animal and Feed Science*, 19, 94-104
- National Research Council (NRC). 1994. *Nutrient Requirements of Poultry*. Ed Rev ke-9. Washington DC: Academy Pr.
- Nikola, M. Puvača, Ljiljana M. Kostadinović, Olivera M. Đuragić, Dragana B. Ljubojević, Branislav M. Mišćević, Tibor L. Könyves, Sanja J. Popović, Jovanka D. Lević, Nedeljka B. Nikolova. 2016. Influence Of Herbal Drugs In Broiler Chicken Nutrition on Primal Carcass Cuts Quality Assessments. *Food and Feed Research*, 43 (1), 43-49. DOI: 10.5937/FFR1601043P
- Nuningtyas, Y. F. 2014. Pengaruh Penambahan Tepung Bawang Putih (*Allium Sativum*) Sebagai Aditif Terhadap Penampilan Produksi Ayam Pedaging. *J. Ternak Tropika* Vol. 15, No.1: 21-30
- Oktavia, I. 2013. Persentase karkas dan potongan komersial ayam broiler yang diberi pakan mengandung bungkil inti sawit dengan atau tanpa penyaringan. Skripsi. Fakultas Peternakan, Institut Pertanian Bogor. Bogor.
- Pajri, A., Jiyanto dan Melia, A.S. 2019. Persentase Karkas, Bagian Karkas Dan Lemak Abdominal Broiler Dengan Suplementasi Andaliman (*Zanthoxylum Acanthopodium Dc*) Di Dalam Ransum. *Ternak tropika journal of tropical animal production* vol 20, no. 2 pp. 172-178
- Robinowitch, H.D. and Currah, L. 2002. *Allium Crop Science: Recent Advances*. United Kingdom: CABI Publishing
- Salam, S., A. Fatahilah., D. Sunarti dan Isroli. 2013. Bobot karkas dan lemak abdominal broiler yang diberi tepung jintan hitam (*Nigella sativa*) dalam ransum selama musim panas. *Jurnal Sains Peternakan*, 11 (2): 84-89.
- Sari, K. A., B. Sukamto dan B. Dwiloka. 2014. Efisiensi penggunaan protein pada ayam broiler dengan pemberian pakan mengandung tepung daun kayambang (*Salvinia molesta*). *Agripet* 14 (2): 76-83.
- Sarjuni, S. 2006. Penggunaan Tepung Daun Pepaya (*Carica papaya L*) Dalam Ransum Ayam Pedaging. Thesis Magister Program Pascasarjana Fakultas Peternakan Universitas Diponegoro, Semarang
- Scott, M.L., M. Nesheim and R.J. Young. et al., 1992. *Nutrition of The Chicken*. Fifth Edition. Scott M. L. and Associates. New York

- Steel, R. G. D. and J. H. Torrie. 1993. Prinsip dan Prosedur Statistik, Suatu Pendekatan Biometrik. Terjemahan. Judul Asli: Principles dan Procedures of Statistic, a Biometrical Approach. Penerjemah: Bambang S. Gramedia, Jakarta.
- Sudiyono dan T.H. Purwatri. 2007. Pengaruh penambahan enzim dalam ransum terhadap persentase karkas dan bagian-bagian karkas itik lokal jantan. J. Indon. Trop. Anim. Agric. 32(4): 270-277
- Sugiarto and N. M. Toana. 2018. The effect of durian (*Durio zibethinus* Murr) seed meal on nutritive value of the diet, performance and carcass percentage of broiler chickens. Livestock Research for Rural Development 30 (8)
- Sugiarto, Achmanu, Rosyidi, D. Hasanuddin, A. 2014. Protein digestibility, performance and carcass quality of broiler chickens fed diets supplemented with centrifuged rumen contents. Livestock Research for Rural Development 26 (2)
- Suswono, I. Rosidi dan E. Tugiyanti. 1992. Bagian-bagian Karkas Ayam Broiler dibawah Pengaruh Lantai Kandang dan Frekuensi Pemberian Pakan yang Berbeda. Laporan Hasil Penelitian. Fakultas Peternakan Universitas Soedirman. Purwokerto.
- Sutardi. 1992. Pengawetan Pangan: Pendinginan dan Pengeringan. PAU Pangan dan Gizi. Universitas Gadjah Mada Press, Yogyakarta.
- Syamsiah, I.S., dan Tajudin. 2003. Khasiat dan Manfaat Bawang Putih. Agromedia Pustaka. Jakarta
- Taufik, M. and F. Maruddin. 2019. The effect of garlic solution supplementation on performance, carcass weight and abdominal fat of broiler chickens. International Conference of Animal Science and Technology (ICAST). Earth and Environmental Science 247 012039. doi:10.1088/1755-1315/247/1/01203
- Tazi, S.M.E., Mukhtar, M.A., Mohamed, K., Tabidi, M.H. (2014). Effect of using black pep-per as natural feed additive on performance and carcass quality of broiler chicks. International Journal of Pharmacy Research and Analyses, 4, 108-113
- Tillman, A.D., H. Hartadi., S. Reksohadiprodjo dan S. Lebdoekotjo, 1998. Ilmu Makanan Ternak. Gadjah Mada University Press, Yogyakarta.
- USDA United States Departement of Agriculture. 2016. National Nutrient Database for Standard Reference of raw garlic. United States: Departement of Agriculture. <https://ndb.nal.usda.gov/ndb/foods/show/2968>, diakses 23 Juni 2021.
- Wahju, J. 2004. Ilmu Nutrisi Unggas. Gadjah Mada University Press, Yogyakarta
- Wijaya, C.H. 1997. Mengoptimalkan Khasiat Bawang. Harian Kompas, Minggu, 25 Mei 1997, Hal: 15, Kol: 6-9. PT. Gramedia, Jakarta.
- Yuli Fitria Nuningtyas. 2014. Pengaruh Penambahan Tepung Bawang Putih (*Allium satifum*) sebagai Aditif Terhadap Penampilan Produksi Ayam Pedaging. J. Ternak Tropika Vol 15 (21-30) 2014.
- Zaenab, A, B. Bakrie., T. Ramadhan dan Nasrullah. 2005. Pengaruh Pemberian Jamu Ayam terhadap

Kualitas Karkas Ayam Buras
Potong. Laporan Penelitian Balai

Pengkajian Teknologi Pertanian
DKI Jakarta, Jakarta.